

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ADAM SAMIA, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
AIMEE W. BROWN
ELIZABETH A. NORFORD
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional provision involved.....	2
Statement	2
A. Background	4
B. Facts and procedural history	6
Reasons for granting the petition	12
A. The decision below implicates a conflict among the courts of appeals	13
B. The decision below is incorrect	21
Conclusion	27
Appendix A.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	4
<i>Cruz v. New York</i> , 481 U.S. 186 (1987)	24
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Superintendent, Fayette SCI</i> , 949 F.3d 791 (3d Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bhimani</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 376 (M.D. Pa. 2020).....	26
<i>United States v. Candelario</i> , Crim. No. 21-15, 2022 WL 1081100 (D. Me. Apr. 11, 2022)	26
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	11
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , Crim. No. 19-50033, 2021 WL 419526 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 12, 2021).....	26
<i>United States v. De Leon-De La Rosa</i> , 17 F.4th 175 (1st Cir. 2021).....	26

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>United States v. George</i> , Crim. No. 17-201, 2019 WL 4194526 (E.D. La. Sept. 4, 2019).....	27
<i>United States v. Hardwick</i> , 544 F.3d 565 (3d Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1195 (2009).....	14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Hoover</i> , 246 F.3d 1054 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1033 (2001).....	16
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 32 F.4th 22 (2d Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>United States v. Jass</i> , 569 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 1159 (2010).....	19
<i>United States v. Lighty</i> , 616 F.3d 321 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1118 (2010).....	20
<i>United States v. Logan</i> , 210 F.3d 820 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1053 (2000).....	20
<i>United States v. Lyle</i> , 919 F.3d 716 (2d Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 846 (2020).....	12
<i>United States v. Mayfield</i> , 189 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 1999).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. McArdle</i> , Crim. No. 20-56, 2021 WL 149411 (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 15, 2021).....	26
<i>United States v. Moss</i> , Crim. No. 18-2220, 2021 WL 423424 (D. Ariz. Feb. 8, 2021).....	26
<i>United States v. Padilla-Galarza</i> , 990 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2021).....	26
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 241 F.3d 335 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 533 U.S. 960 (2001).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Schwartz</i> , 541 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1130 (2009).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Straker</i> , 800 F.3d 570 (D.C. Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 577 U.S. 1147 (2016).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Vega Molina</i> , 407 F.3d 511 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 919 (2005).....	13
<i>United States v. Verduzco-Martinez</i> , 186 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 1999).....	20, 21

	Page
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(3).....	11
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(3)(B)	11
18 U.S.C. 924(j).....	7
18 U.S.C. 956.....	7
18 U.S.C. 956(a)(1).....	11
18 U.S.C. 1956(h).....	7
18 U.S.C. 1958(a)	7
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
Miscellaneous:	
Margaret Dodson, <i>Bruton on Balance:</i> <i>Standardizing Redacted Codefendant Confessions</i> <i>Through Federal Rule of Evidence 403,</i> 69 Vand. L. Rev. 803 (2016)	27
Fed. R. Evid. 807.....	11
